
Send Stories to  
editor@myweekly-

sentinel.com

570-673-5151

Fax:570-673-5152

DEEDS

Subscribe Now
52 Weeks mailed to your door plus on-

line access for $92 a year!

Call:
570-673-5151

                                                                                                   THE CANTON INDEPENDENT-SENTINEL/TROY GAZETTE REGISTER • THURSDAY,APRIL 18, 2024                                                                                                 3              

PUBLIC AUCTION 
OF THE LATE GARY BUTCHER 
5773 RT 514 GRANVILLE SUMMIT PA  

( BRADFORD COUNTY) 
WEDNESDAY EVENING 

APRIL 24, 2024 
5:30PM 

5-TRACTORS 
WHITE 2-105, CAH, 3PTH 2HYDS. 18.4-38” 7874 HRS.;  WHITE 2-
105 , CAH, 3PTH 2HYDS. 18.4-38”-(NEEDS MOTOR WORK);  
WHITE 2-75 4WD W/ CANOPY, 1730 QA LOADER, 3PTH. 3 
HYDS., NEW BRAKES, CLUTCH- 5400 HRS.;  WHITE 2-70 OPEN 
STATION, 3PTH. 2 HYDS., 18.4-34” 1– OWNER 6912 HRS.;  MF 65 
GAS;      

NH LS 170 SKID STEER, 2500 1-OWNER HRS!!  
MANURE FORKS & BALE SPEAR 

FARM MACHINERY 
NH 1412 DISCBINE, 1-OWNER NICE;  GEHL 1060 FORAGE HAR-
VESTOR, T/A W/  2X CORN HEAD & HAY HEAD;  GHEL 920 FOR-
AGE WAGON;  (2) GEHL 640 FORAGE WAGONS;  GEHL 1560&  
99 BLOWER;  PEQUEA 710 PTO TEDDER;  NH BR7060 ROUND 
BALER, CROP CUTTER ( BURNT);  WHITE 14’ TRANSPORT DISC;  
10’ CULTIPACKER;  WHITE 5400 4X CORN PLANTER;  JD FBB 
GRAIN DRILL W/ GRASS SEEDER;  VOLT MASTER 25KW PTO 
GENERATOR ON CART;  H&S 1802 MANURE SPREADER-PARTS;  
(2) GEHL 1312 MANURE SPREADERS-PARTS;  JD L100 LAWN 
TRACTOR, 42” MOWER DECK;  TROY BILT 27 TON LOG SPLIT-
TER-NICE;  TROY BILT SUPER TOMAHAWK CHIPPER;         

FEED & BARN  EQUIPMENT 
RISSLER 440 ROUND BALE UNROLLER;  (2) RISSLER 3045 TMR 
FEED CARTS;  APPROX 530’ COUNTER CLOCKWISE GUTTER 
CLEANER, HOOK & EYE HEAVY DUTY CHAIN-ONLY USED 2 
YEARS;  ALAMO 1400 MILKER PUMP, USED LESS THAN 50 
HRS.;  2” SS PIPELINE FOR 72 STALLS;  (3) ONE TOUCH MILK-
ERS AUTOMATIC TAKE OFFS;  SUNSET 635 GAL FLAT TOP 
BULK TANK;  APPROX 6 TON FEED BIN W/ AUGER;  (4) 24” 
FANS;  48” FAN;  BADGER SILO UNLOADER PARTS;  CAMP-
BELL HAUSFELD UPRIGHT A/C-LIKE NEW;  PLUS WAGON 
LOAD OF SHOP ITEMS & SMALLS. 
 
OWNER:   ESTHER BUTCHER     
 
 
LIVE & INTERNET BIDDING       

Canton Elementary 
seeks support for 
PTA Fundraiser 

Canton Elementary 
School has Kicked Off 
its annual Relay for 
the PTA fundraiser, 
and the students, par-
ents, and staff are ral-
lying together to make 
it a success. Sched-
uled for Wednesday, 
May 15, 2024, the Can-
ton PTA Relay for the 
PTA Fundraiser aims 
to raise $12,000 to sup-
port various programs 
and activities for the 
school.

Over the next six 
weeks, students will 
reach out to family, 
friends, and local busi-
nesses, seeking dona-
tions to support their 
school. The culmina-
tion of the fundraiser 
will be a fun-filled “Re-
lay” event held during 
the school day, where 
students will partici-
pate in a variety of out-
door activities.

The funds raised 

by the PTA pay for El-
ementary Field Trips, 
the STEAM Festival, 
the Elementary Battle 
of the Books Team, Ed-
ucational Incentives 
and Awards, Read 
Across America, along 
with other events and 
activities enjoyed by 
all students through-
out the school year.

Last year, gener-
ous donations from 
community members 
helped Canton El-
ementary School stu-
dents exceed their goal 
of $12,000.  This year, 
they hope to replicate 
that success and are 
reaching out to the 
community once again 
for support.

Donations to the 
Relay for the PTA can 
be made by sending a 
check payable to the 
Canton PTA to Canton 
Elementary School at 
545 E. Main St., Can-

ton, PA 17724. Alterna-
tively, donations can 
be given to any Canton 
Elementary School 
student via cash, 
check, or credit card 
through the student’s 
Fund Hub portal. All 
contributions are re-
quested to be submit-
ted by May 27th.

“One of the best 
parts of living in a 
rural area is the com-
munity support for 
the PTA.   Our com-
munity steps up year 
after year to make a 
difference in the lives 
of its students,” said 
PTA President Deb 
Fitzwater. “Every con-
tribution, big or small, 
is greatly appreciated 
and goes toward en-
hancing student pro-
grams and incentives 
at the school.”

photo provided
Team members of the B.o.B. Squad are sixth graders Clara Mayek, Calvin 
Phillips, and Elleyahnna VanNoy, fifth graders Abigail Coxhead, Parker Earle, 
Marshall Preston, Emily Walters, Gracie Ward, and Ben Wile, and fourth grad-
ers Charlotte Driscoll, Caiden Earle, and Karla Lee. Coaches are Trina Beers, 
Cindy Black, Lauren Preston, Theresa Stimson, and Claire Waldmeyer. The 
team is sponsored by the Canton P.T.A., and they were strongly supported by 
their parents, their families, and their teachers.

Canton Elementary Wins First 
Place at Battle of the Books

Towanda Area Ju-
nior/Senior High 
School hosted the 2024 
Interscholastic Read-
ing Competition on 
Saturday, April 6, 2024. 
Twenty teams from 
area schools took part 
in the rigorous tourna-
ment, striving to prove 
themselves champions 
in their ability to read 
and remember infor-
mation and facts from 
the forty books they 
had read in the preced-
ing three months. Al-
though there are three 
levels of competition, 
this year Canton only 
had a team at the el-
ementary level.

The contest consists 
of four rounds of play: 
three speed rounds fol-
lowed by a champion-
ship round. The speed 
rounds comprise forty 
questions, twenty 
asked alternately of 
the two teams. After 
the three speed rounds 
are played, teams are 
matched against close-
ly scoring competitors 
for the championship 
round. During this 
round of play, each 
team is again asked 
twenty questions, 
but if an incorrect re-
sponse is given, the op-
ponent has the oppor-
tunity to come up with 
the correct answer, 
thereby stealing the 
point. It is therefore 
possible to earn more 
than twenty points in 
this round.

In the first speed 
round, Canton’s B.o.B. 
Squad played the Book 
Worms from St. John 
Neuman. Captained by 
Clara Mayek, Canton 
earned sixteen points 
over the eleven points 
earned by the Book 
Worms. Abigail Cox-
head was captain for 
speed round two, in 
which the B.o.B. Squad 
battled East Lycom-
ing’s team King BoB. 
Canton again won the 
round, scoring eigh-
teen points over King 
BoB’s thirteen points. 
In round three, Gracie 

Ward captained the 
B.o.B. Squad against 
the Sayre team Rise of 
the Readers. Although 
the questions seemed 
more difficult in this 
round, Canton beat 
their opponents, gar-
nering twelve points 
to their three. The Rise 
of the Readers is a new 
team, and this was 
their first year of com-
petition, so all the play-
ers were new to the ex-
perience. Their team 
was captained by Maci 
Wells, daughter of Mr. 
Mike Wells, principal 
of Canton Elementary 
School, who must have 
had ambivalent feel-
ings about which team 
he should be rooting 
on to victory!

When team pairs 
for the final round 
were announced, Can-
ton was pitted against 
the Book Shredders of 
Southern Tioga. Play-
ing on that team was 
J.J. DeLozier, son of 
Mr. Jason DeLozier, 
Canton Elementary 
School’s reading spe-
cialist, who, like Mr. 
Wells, had strong ties 
to both teams in the 
round. Going into 
the round, the Book 
Shredders had forty-
two points, while the 
B.o.B. Squad had for-
ty-six points, so this 
was a close match. 
Elleyahnna VanNoy 
captained for Canton. 
This proved to be an 
intense round. The 
first thirteen ques-
tions were all an-
swered correctly, but 
then Canton gave an 
incorrect response to 
question fourteen, and 
Southern Tioga stole 
the point. Two correct 
answers followed, but 
the Book Shredders 
missed question sev-
enteen and the B.o.B. 
Squad stole the point. 
When the halfway 
scores for the round 
were announced, the 
two teams were tied 
with ten points each. 
The room was full of 
tension as the play re-

sumed. During the sec-
ond half of the round, 
each team gave seven 
correct responses, 
and each team stole 
two points. When the 
final scores were an-
nounced, it was a tie, 
nineteen to nineteen! 
The Canton team knew 
they were ahead of the 
Book Shredders, but 
no one in the room had 
any idea of the scores 
earned by the other 
nine teams playing at 
the elementary level.

All players, coach-
es, and spectators pro-
ceeded to the audito-
rium for the awards 
ceremony. The an-
nouncer compliment-
ed all the teams for 
their hard work in 
reading forty books, 
reminded everyone 
that the day was a cel-
ebration of reading 
and readers, and told 
the students that they 
were all winners be-
cause readers become 
leaders. He then an-
nounced the three top 
teams at each level and 
presented the winning 
teams with trophies 
and ribbons. At the 
elementary level, the 
B.o.B. Squad from Can-
ton took first place, the 
Book Shredders from 
Southern Tioga took 
second place, and the 
Book Warriors from 
Northern Tioga took 
third place. At the 
middle school/junior 
high level, first place 
went to the Black 
Knight Bibliophiles 
of Towanda, second 
place to Peanut’s Page 
Turners of Wyalus-
ing, and third place to 
the Rebellious Read-
ers of Tunkhannock. 
The First place high 
school trophy went to 
the Page Turners from 
Muncy, second place 
to the Readaholic Buz-
zards from Towanda, 
and third place to the 
Procrastinators from 
Sullivan County.

photo provided
Trapper Burr, of Leroy, caught this beautiful Palomi-
no Saturday 3/30/24 during Youth Mentor Fishing 
Day at Vanfleet Bridge.

Jean Yard Execu-
trix, John Edward 
Bronson Estate and 
J. Edward Bronson 
(AKA) to Jean Yard 
and Jeffrey Streby, for 
two parcels in Troy 
Township, for $1 each, 
on March 21.

Robert D. Williams, 
Jr. and Michelle T. 
Williams to Stephanie 
R. Johnston, in Troy 
Borough, for $134,000, 
on March 22.

Mark Burlingame, 
Executor, Jean Barnes 
Burlingame, Estate 
and Jean Barnes Burl-
ingame to Amy Swack-
hammer, in Burling-
ton Borough, for $1, on 
March 22.

Vincent McLough-
lin to Vincent 
McLoughlin and Ella 
Robinson, in Franklin 
Township, for $1, on 
March 22.

Judith A. Eckwielen 
to Eric P. And Joan-
na M. Barbagallo, in 
Granville Township, 
for $65,000, on March 
25.

Robert W. Murray 
to William R. and Den-
nis L. Murray, for two 
parcels in West Burl-
ington Township, for 
$1, on March 26.

Marian Glass and 
Marian J. Glass (AKA) 
to Korben M. and 
Victoria Grover, in 
Springfield Township, 
for $170,000, on March 
26.

Todd T. Williams 
Executor, Colleen S. 
Markle Executor and 
Thomas A. Williams 
Estate to Earth Care 
Unlimited LLC, in 
Ulster Township, for 
$6,000, on March 26

Cindy and Ronnie 
Chaapel to Thomas F. 
Beers, for two parcels 
in Leroy Township, for 
$250, on March 27.

Catherine F. Day 
and Catherine D. Hold-
royd to Catherine D. 
Holdroyd, in Armenia 
Township, for $1, on 
March 27.

45 Years Ago - 1978 The Canton Independent Sentinel 
 In Canton High School girls track competition the Warriorettes team 

topped the meet against Liberty with 92 points. Angie Boyd set a new 
school record with a 15’ 11-1/2” win in the long jump.

 The Canton Civic Club recently met at the home of Mary Lou Preston.  
Janice Hertel, President, introduced Sam McCaughey, photographer and 
art teacher at Canton High School who presented a slide presentation of 
the Alaskan trip he and his wife Nancy recently  enjoyed.

  In non-league baseball the Canton team stopped Bishop Neumann 3 to 
5 in a home game. Darryl Black, Tom Davison and Gary Black all did some 
hurling for the home team, combining to give up nine hits and five walks 
while striking out seven. Leading Canton’s 13 hit attack were Mike Kutz, 
three singles; Darryl Black, two singles; Kevin Kitchen with a double and 
single; Jim Lee, a triple and Gary Black, a double. The Warriors upped 
their record 2-0. 

  About 160 friends and relatives gathered at the Wheel Inn at Roaring 
Branch to honor Mrs. Robert S. (Mil) Burk with a testimonial dinner and 
dance naming her Citizen of the Year. 

   Paula Mitcheltree is the 1978 winner of the John Philip Sousa Award 
presented annually to the senior who best exemplified the ideal band 
member. Presentation was made by Theodore Bown, director at the an-
nual Spring Band Concert. 

  The winners of the Conservation Public Speaking Contest held at Troy 
were Canton High School students Mark Hurd and Charles Castle. Mark 
spoke on Reclaiming Mined Land and Charles spoke on Gun Control. The 
boys are members of the Harry Gates Chapter of Future Farmers. Both 
Mark and Charles will go on to the Tri-County Contest to be held in Can-
ton April 27.


